
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date: Monday, 22 November 2021 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor T Davies (Chairman) 

 
Councillor S D Martin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors P J Davies 

G Fazackarley 

Mrs T L Ellis 

N R Gregory 

G Kelly 

 
Deputies: S Dugan 

J S Forrest 

L Keeble 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 

1. Apologies  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting held on the 27 September 2021. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Treasury Management Strategy and Indicators (Pages 9 - 42) 

 To consider a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the Treasury 
Management Strategy and Indicators. 
 

7. Risk Management Monitoring Reports (Pages 43 - 94) 

 To consider the latest Risk Management report from the Head of Finance and Audit.  
 

8. Prevention of Facilitation of Tax Evasion (Pages 95 - 106) 

 To consider a report from the Head of Finance and Audit on the prevention of 
facilitation of Tax Evasion.   
 

9. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 107 - 122) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the findings arising from 
the latest internal audit work to be finalised and progress being made on delivering 
the internal audit plan for 2021/22. 
 

10. Arrangements for Appointment of External Auditors (Pages 123 - 134) 

 To consider a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the arrangements for 
appointment of the Council’s External Auditors.  
 

11. Review of Work Programme (Pages 135 - 140) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on a review of the 
Committee’s Work Programme for 2021/22. 
 

Page 2



 

 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
11 November 2021 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 27 September 2021 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor T Davies (Chairman) 

  

Councillors: P J Davies, Mrs T L Ellis, G Kelly and S Dugan (deputising for S 
D Martin) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 27 September 2021 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors S D Martin, N R Gregory 
and G Fazackarley. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes from the Audit and Governance Committee held 
on the 12 July 2021 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
No announcements were made by the Chairman.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations received at this meeting. 
 

6. PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report by the Director of Leisure and Community 
providing members with an overview of the annual performance of each of the 
partnerships that Fareham Borough Council is part of and allowing Members 
to request further information or clarification over the governance 
arrangements in place.  
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  
 

a) note the contents of the report; and 
 

b) there were no requests for further information or clarification on any 
Significant Partnerships where members had concerns over the 
governance arrangements in place. 

 
7. ANNUAL OMBUDSMAN REPORTS AND OVERVIEW OF COMPLAINTS 

AGAINST MEMBERS  
 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Leisure and Community 
providing details of the complaints made to the Council via the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman, the Housing Ombudsman Service 
and any complaints in respect of breaches of the Code of Conduct for 
Members for the year up to 31 March 2021. 

The Policy, Research and Engagement Manager presented the report to the 
Committee. Members commented on the Council’s excellent record with 
complaints handling, with no complaints being upheld during 2020/21. 

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 27 September 2021 

 

 

RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee note the contents of 
the report. 

 
8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  

 
The Committee considered a report from the Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
on the unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. The external audit of the 
accounts is due during October so the audited Statement of Accounts will be 
presented to the Audit and Governance Committee along with the Audit 
Results Report on 22 November 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee approves the 
unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2020/21, attached as Appendix A, for 
publication by 30 September 2021. 

 
9. REVIEW AND PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES  

 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Head of Finance and Audit 
on the conclusions from the review of the Council’s Procurement and Contract 
Procedure Rules that were introduced in October 2018. No changes of the 
rules were proposed at this time. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee note the contents of 
the verbal update. 

 
10. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

 

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit 
providing the assurances arising from the latest internal audit work and 
updating on the progress being made with delivering the audit plans. Mark 
Somerset, Audit Manager from the partnership with Portsmouth City Council, 
addressed the Committee to explain the challenges that the internal audit 
partners have faced in completing the internal audit work. He reassured the 
Committee that although there has been a delay, they feel positive that they 
will be able to catch up by the end of the year. 

RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee notes the progress 
and findings arising from Internal Audit work. 

 
11. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME AND TRAINING PLAN  

 
The Committee received a report by the Monitoring Officer reviewing the 
Committees work programme for 2021/22. 

RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee approve the work 
programme for the rest of the municipal year, as shown in Appendix A to this 
report. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 6.31 pm). 

Page 7



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 27 September 2021 

 

 

 
 

Page 8



 

 

 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 22 November 2021        
 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
 
Subject: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND INDICATORS 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

In accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Treasury Management Code of Practice, the Council is required to maintain a 
Treasury Management Strategy and provide updates on the implementation of that 
Strategy.  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee is the responsible body to examine and assess 
the effectiveness of the Council's Treasury Management Policy and Strategy.  In 
accordance with this role, this report sets out the mid-year review of treasury 
management activity up to 30 September 2021 which confirms compliance with the 
strategy approved by Full Council on 25 February 2021. 
 
 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Audit and Governance Committee: - 

(a) reviews the contents of the report; and  

(b) provide comments in terms of the effectiveness of the treasury 
management strategy. 

 

The Audit and Governance Committee's areas of responsibility for Treasury Management is to 

ensure effective scrutiny of the implementation of the Council`s Treasury Management Strategy 

and Policy. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code of 
Practice for Treasury Management recommends that members be updated on 
treasury management at least twice yearly (mid-year and at year end).  This 
report therefore ensures the Council is implementing best practice in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

2. The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22 was approved by Full 
Council on 25 February 2021 and can be found in Appendix A. 

 
3. The Council has borrowed and invested large sums of money and is therefore 

exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue 
effect of changing interest rates.  This report covers treasury activity and the 
associated monitoring and control of risk. 

 
4. The 2017 Prudential Code includes a requirement for local authorities to provide 

a Capital Strategy, a summary document approved by Full Council, covering 
capital expenditure and financing, treasury management and non-treasury 
investments.  The Council’s Capital Strategy for 2021/22 was approved by Full 
Council on 25 February 2021. 

 
5. An economic commentary by the Council’s Treasury Advisors, Arlingclose, can 

be found in Appendix B. 
 

BORROWING ACTIVITY 
 

6. At 30 September 2021, the Council held £56 million of loans, (no change since 
31 March 2021).  The Council expects to borrow externally up to an additional 
£5 million in 2021/22 to part fund the capital programme. 
 

7. The Council’s main objective when borrowing continues to be striking an 
appropriately low risk balance between securing low interest rates and achieving 
cost certainty over 
[...]
ork 
of registers. The policy requires evidence of risk management to be compiled every six 
months as proof that the policy is effective. This is the latest six-monthly report under 
the policy. 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee review the report as a 
source of evidence that the current Risk Management Policy is operating in practice.

The Audit and Governance Committee's area of responsibility for Risk Management includes: 

a) to monitor the effective development and operation of risk management in the Council. 

b) to monitor progress in addressing risk-related issues reported to committee 

 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



INTRODUCTION 

1. In March 2017, the Audit and Governance Committee approved a new Risk 
Management Policy (See Appendix E) based around a set of principles rather than a 
formal framework of registers. Under the process, discussions are held with managers 
to gather evidence that the new policy is being implemented. In particular, the policy 
would be considered to be effective if managers are able to cite examples of: 

(a) What their top risks are and any new or changes in risks and opportunities that 
have occurred in the year 

(b) Actions that have been taken in the year to mitigate risks  

(c) Incidents that have occurred and actions taken to manage the incident and 
prevent a repeat 

(d) Risks and solutions shared with other services in the Council or discussed with 
Council experts in that subject. 

2. The last progress report was compiled in March 2020. Since then this process has 
been on-hold while managers concentrated on managing the risks and impacts 
associated with the Covid-19 pandemic. This report summarises the evidence 
gathered from the discussions which recommenced during September and October 
2021. 

MANAGERS COVERED BY THIS REPORT 

3. Discussions are held in two rounds of interviews, so that each manager is interviewed 
once in the annual cycle. The Manage
[...]


Trees Head of Development Management  
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 94



 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 22 November 2021 
 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
 
Subject: PREVENTION OF FACILITATION OF TAX EVASION 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

Part 3 of the Criminal Finances Act 2007 creates a Corporate Criminal Offence (CCO) 
of failure to prevent tax evasion by an associated person, either in the UK or Oversees.  

An ongoing programme of works is being undertaken to ensure that the Council 
complies with the requirements of this act, including the approval of a Preventing 
Facilitation of Tax Evasion Policy. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Audit and Governance Committee approve and 
endorse the Prevention of the Facilitation of Tax Evasion Policy, attached as Appendix 
A to the report.   

   

Page 95

Agenda Item 8



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Tax evasion is the illegal non-payment or under-payment of taxes, usually as a 
result of making a false declaration (or no declaration) of taxes due to the relevant 
tax authorities, which results in legal penalties if caught. 

2. Part 3 of the Criminal Finances Act 2007 creates a Corporate Criminal Offence 
(CCO) if organisations fail to prevent tax evasion when delivering services and 
transactions. This could lead to an unlimited financial fine. 

3. Only two things need to happen for the Council to be guilty of committing an 
offence: a fraud is committed, and it is facilitated by someone associated with 
the Council. An associated person can be an employee, agent or persons who 
perform services on behalf of the Council. 

4. HM Revenue and Customs (HMRC) can at any time undertake a Business Risk 
Review and rate the FBC response to the CCO.  

5. An organisation will have a defence to this CCO if it can show it has in place a 
set of prevention measures which give due recognition to the six core principles 
identified by HMRC; risk assessment, proportionality of risk-based prev
[...]
ken to confirm procedures are being adhered to and to strengthen 
arrangements as deemed appropriate. 

12. Key actions that have been delivered include: 

 Identification of key inter-authority working groups and their role in keeping 
officers up to date in tax rules and procedures 

 A risk assessment has been compiled and is updated as new risks and 
mitigations are identified 

 Appropriate questions and terms are included in the procurement process 

 An Annual Tax working group has been set up to carry out an annual review 
against the CCO risks 

 Training has been held for all GPC card holders, to inform them about the CCO 
responsibilities, and how to correctly account for VAT 

 A new process has been introduced in which the VAT Officer obtains assurance 
on the VAT numbers quoted for new suppliers. 

13. Further actions planned include further training and awareness sessions for 
targeted groups who are key to preventing the facilitation of tax evasion, and the 
introduction of an annual update to the Section 151 Officer. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

14. Failure to demonstrate reasonable measures to prevent the facilitation of tax 
evasion carries a reputational risk for the Council. If an act of tax evasion, or the 
facilitation of tax evasion was found at the Council, the Council would be liable 
for an unlimited fine. 

CONCLUSION 

15. The Council already has measures in place to prevent the facilitation of the tax 
evasion, which are now being strengthened by the action plan that has been 
developed. 

Page 97



 

16. The adoption of the Prevention of the Facilitation of Tax Evasion Policy is one 
action to strengthen the arrangements and will demonstrate the Council’s 
commitment to measures designed to prevent the facilitation of tax evasion by 
the Council or of persons associated with the organisation.  

 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A – Prevention of the Facilitation of Tax Evasion Policy 2021 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Reference Papers: Part 3 of the
[...]
 VAT Officer 
undertakes additional monthly checks on high value VAT transactions. Regular monitoring 
takes place and caution is exercised when making payment to new suppliers. 
 
10.Communication & Training 
 
All staff, especially those involved in processing and approving financial transactions, will be 
made aware of this policy as part of the Council’s Financial Regulations. Additional briefings 
will be undertaken for the key groups identified above. 
 

The reporting process for anyone who may have concerns that either tax evasion or the 

facilitation of tax evasion offences may have been committed are as follows:- 

report directly to individual’s line manager, or email internalconcern@fareham.gov.uk or 

complete the online form. 

11.Monitoring & Review 
 
Monitoring and reviews will form part of audit programmes with regular reports back on any 
findings to the Section 151 Officer.  
 
 

Page 104

mailto:internalconcern@fareham.gov.uk
http://sid/onlineforms/displayform.aspx?formid=sidreportconcern


 
 

App 

 

The Council will maintain an ongoing action summary list, detailing actions being taken and 
to be taken, this will be kept up to date throughout the year as additional actions are 
identified. This will be discussed annually with members of the Tax Working Group with any 
significant issues being escalated to the annual S151 meeting.  
 
12. Further Information 
 
Further information can be obtained by contacting Council’s VAT Officer.  

 

Page 105





 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 22 November 2021 
 
Report of: Head of Finance and Audit 
 
Subject: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report provides the assurances arising from the latest internal audit work and gives 
an update on the progress being made with delivering the audit plans. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Audit and Governance Committee notes the progress 
and findings arising from In
[...]
ade in relation 
to reviewing the outstanding audit recommendations on the audit database 
where they relate to the Finance Team and the implementation of the new 
finance system. 

FINDINGS FROM COMPLETED AUDITS 

6.  The 5 final reports that have been issued since the last report are listed below, 
with the opinions given and number of recommendations made: 

Audit 
Assurance 

Opinion 

Recommendations Made 

New 
Essential 

New 
Important 

Outstanding 
Previous Essential 

or Important 

Cyber Security Strong - - - 

Accounts Payable Strong - 1 - 

Trade Waste and Recycling Strong - 3 - 

Tell Us Once Follow Up N/A - 3 - 

Prevention of the Facilitation of Tax Evasion N/A - - - 

 

7. A collaborative audit with the Finance team to review the Council’s policy and 
procedures to prevent the facilitation of tax evasion has been completed as 
detailed in the table above.  There is a separate paper relating to this which will 
be included as an item for this Audit and Governance Committee meeting. 

Page 108



 
 

 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

8. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report 

Appendices: 

Appendix One - Update on Outstanding Audits from Previous Plans 

Appendix Two – Audits in the 2021/22 Plan 

Appendix Three - Findings from the Latest Completed Audits 

Appendix Four – Reference Tables 

 
Background Papers: None 

 
Reference Papers:  

Report by the Director of Finance and Resources to the Audit and Governance 
Committee on 10 March 2014 on the Contractor Annual Audit Plan 2014/15  
 
Report by the Head of Finance and Audit to the Audit and Governance Committee 
on 14 March 2016 on the Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 
 
Report by the Head of Finance and Audit to the Audit and Governance Committee 
on 17 March 2017 on the Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 
 
Report by the Head of Finance and Audit to the Audit and Governance Committee 
on 18 March 2018 on the Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 
 
Report by the Head of Finance and Audit to 
[...]
acity to implement the improvements. 
Actions are not tracked. 

 

Stages of An Audit Assignment 

Stage 1 The Audit teams have started drawing up the scope of coverage for the assignment. 

Stage 2 A scoping meeting has been held with the Sponsor in the client service. 

Stage 3 The Terms of Reference for the Assignment have been issued. 

Stage 4 The Auditor has started to deliver the agreed scope of work. 

Stage 5 A first draft of the report has been received by the Support Officer to be reviewed. 

Stage 6 Any additional testing identified has been completed. 

Stage 7 An exit meeting has been held with the Sponsor giving the preliminary feedback from the work. 

Stage 8 The draft report has been received by the in-house audit team. 

Stage 9 The draft report has been issued to the Service Sponsor and is awaiting their response. 

Stage 10 The final report has been issued. 

 

Page 121





 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 22 November 2021 
 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
 
Subject: ARRANGEMENTS FOR APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report sets out the proposals for appointing the external auditor to the Council for the 
second appointing period commencing 1 April 2023. This will span five years and covers 
the Core Audit work, which includes the audits of accounts for the financial years 2023/24 
to 2027/28.   

The current external auditors, Ernst & Young were appointed from 1 April 2018 following 
the Council’s decision to opt-in to the joint tender process organised by Public Sector 
Audit Appointments (PSAA) as a recognised ‘appointing person’.  A similar option is 
available for the next appointment. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Audit and Governance Committee recommend to Full 
Council that the Council accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) invitation to 
‘opt in’ to the sector led option for the appointment of external auditors for five financial 
years commencing 1 April 2023.  

Page 123

Agenda Item 10



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act) brought to a close the Audit 
Commission and set out the arrangements for the appointment of auditors for 
subsequent years, with the opportunity for authorities to now make their own 
decisions about how and by whom their external auditors are appointed.  

2. One option available under Regulations made under the Act allows authorities to 
‘opt in’ to having their auditor appointed by an ‘appointing person’.  

3. In July 2016 Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) were specified by the 
Secretary of State as an ‘appointing person’.  PSAA is an independent, not-for-
profit company limited by guarantee and established by the Local Government 
Association (LGA). The appointing person is sometimes referred to as the 
“Sector Led Body” (SLB).  PSAA was originally established to operate the 
transitional arrangements following the closure of the Audit Commission under 
powers delegated by the Secretary of State.   

4. PSAA is now inviting the Council to opt-in to the next joint tender and 
appointment process for the external auditors for the 5-year period running from 
1 April 2023. This will allow PSAA to invest resources into carrying out a national 
tender process and enter into a number of contracts with appropriately qualified 
audit firms, including appointing a suitable firm to be this Council’s auditor. 

5. This appointment will cover the Core Audit work but excludes the audit of the 
Benefit Subsidy claim which is subject to a separate appointment. 

6. The decision to opt-in to the appointing process can only be taken by Full Council 
and has to be made by 11 March 2022. However, members of the Audit and 
Governance Committee are invited to forward their preferred recommendation to 
Full Council to consider. 

CURRENT ARRANGEMENTS 

7. Tender Process: The current external audit contract was the first time the new 
arrangements w
[...]
tation - 
Benefits of the Opt-in Option 

 

 

Page 132



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 133





 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 22 November 2021 
 
Report of: Monitoring Officer 
 
Subject: REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME  
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report reviews the current work programme for the Committee. 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee approve the work 
programme for the rest of the municipal year, as shown in Appendix A to this report.

Page 135

Agenda Item 11



 
INTRODUCTION 

1. This report brings the latest work programme for review by the Committee.  

WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 

2. The progress on the work programme for the year is shown in Appendix A. This 
shows the reports expected in relation to each of the functions of the Committee 
along with an update on the delivery of the programme. 

3. There have been a number of changes to the programme approved in the 
September 2021 meeting.   

4. The main change is a delay to the External Audit Results report being ready for 
publication; albeit the field work has been delivered to the timetable that had been 
proposed. In order to accommodate the delay, we are planning to have an additional 
Committee meeting in January and will use this meeting to deal with some slippage 
and extra items to reduce the workload for the March Committee as follows: 

 The Annual External Audit Report (including commentary on Value for Money) 
from Ernst and Young should also be ready for the same meeting. 

 An additional item will be included to cover the review of the current procedures 
for investigating Member Code of Conduct complaints. 

 We have not yet received our 3-yearly RIPA (Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act) inspection report although a virtual inspection by the Investigatory 
Powers Commissioner’s Office was carried out in November. This report should 
therefore be available for the January Committee meeting. 

 Officers have been co
[...]
   

Review of Procurement and Contract 
Procedure Rules 

3 yearly 2021-22 
 

Completed  
 

 

Prevention of the Facilitation of Tax 
Evasion  

As needed 2021-22 
 

 Completed 
 

 

Other Matters 
referred to the 
Committee 

Updates on legal issues As needed 2017-18      

Issues referred by the Chief Executive 
Officer, Directors and Other Council Bodies 

As needed None 
  

 
  

Number of Items 7 6 6 5 9 

 

P
age 139




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Treasury Management Strategy and Indicators
	7 Risk Management Monitoring Reports
	Appendix E - Risk Management Monitoring Report Policy

	8 Prevention of Facilitation of Tax Evasion
	Appendix A - Prevention of the Facilitation of Tax Evasion  - Policy

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report
	10 Arrangements for Appointment of External Auditors
	11 Review of Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 22 November 2021 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor Mrs T L Ellis (Chairman) 

  

Councillors: G Fazackarley, G Kelly and S Dugan (deputising for S D Martin) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

  
 

 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 22 November 2021 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors S D Martin, T Davies, P 
Davies and N Gregory.  
 
In the absence of both the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, Members of the  
Committee present appointed Councillor T L Ellis as Chairman for this 
meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes from the Audit and Governance Committee held 
on the 27 September 2021 be signed and agreed as a correct record.  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement regarding the Internal Audit 
Partnership –  
 
In March 2017 the Committee approved the development of a partnership with 
Portsmouth City Council for the provision of the internal audit work.  
The Committee delegated authority to the Head of Finance and Audit, in 
consultation with the Section 151 Officer, to enter into arrangements as 
necessary to develop this partnership. 
A review of the partnership performance is carried out every year and has 
proved very successful. It costs between £50,000 and £60,000 a year and has 
achieved savings on previous years. 

The contract for the partnership is now nearing the end of the first 5 years of 
the contract. Officers have reviewed the arrangements, in consultation with the 
partners, and both parties are happy to continue with this arrangement for a 
further 5 years as allowable under the contract terms. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 

DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations received at this meeting. 
 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND INDICATORS  
 
The Committee received a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and Indicators. The report provided 
the Committee an opportunity to scrutinise the implementation of the strategy 
which was approved by Council on the 25 February 2021. 
 
Members referred to paragraph 78 of the strategy and asked that refresher 
treasury management training for Members be carried out in the near future to 
support Members of the Committee in their scrutiny role.  



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 22 November 2021 

 

 

 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: - 

(a) reviewed the contents of the report;  

(b) asked that refresher treasury management training for Members 
be carried out in the near future; and  

(c) provided comments in terms of the effectiveness of the treasury 
management strategy. 

 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORTS  

 
The Committee received a report by the Head of Finance and Audit containing 
the latest evidence compiled to demonstrate compliance with the Council’s 
Risk Management Policy. It was explained to the Committee that this was 
usually a 6-monthly report which had been put on-hold for 18 months during 
the pandemic response. It was also explained that the next report will be 
different and will contain a reduced amount of detail about the Council’s risks 
and focus more on the assurances gained from the Risk Management 
discussions. Members were reassured that the process itself will not change, 
just the way in which it is presented to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee reviewed the report as 
a source of evidence that the current Risk Management Policy is operating in 
practice. 
 

8. PREVENTION OF FACILITATION OF TAX EVASION  
 
The Committee received a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the 
Prevention of Facilitation of Tax Evasion. The Prevention of the Facilitation of 
Tax Evasion Policy 2021 has been developed as part of an action plan to help 
demonstrate the Council’s commitment to prevent the facilitation of tax 
evasion.  
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee approve and endorse 
the Prevention of the Facilitation of Tax Evasion Policy, attached as Appendix 
A to the report.   
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received the latest Internal Audit Progress Report from the 
Head of Finance and Audit. Mark Somerset, Audit Manager from the internal 
audit partnership at Portsmouth City Council addressed the Committee to 
advise that the internal audit work is in a strong position. He explained that 
many of the operational issues which had been causing delays with the audit 
plan are now resolved and he is confident that the work would be completed 
for 2021/22 on time. 
 
The Chairman asked, in relation to the Accounts Payable audit, if the new 
process for authorising invoices had strengthened the assurance opinion. The 
Head of Finance and Audit explained that the new process, which had been 
introduced during the Covid-19 Pandemic allowing authorisations to be made 
via email, does strengthen assurances due to the written audit trail and the 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 22 November 2021 

 

 

removal of signatures in the process. Members of the Committee asked that it 
be noted as a positive outcome of the new ways of working.  
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee noted the progress 
and findings arising from Internal Audit work. 
 

10. ARRANGEMENTS FOR APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 
The Committee received a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the 
arrangements for appointment of the next external auditors. It was explained to 
the Committee that there is a lot of work being carried out nationally to 
strengthen the external auditor market and arrangements. However, this is 
true for all the options available to appoint the next external auditors and 
opting into the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) scheme is still the 
preferred approach to achieve an appointment in terms of both cost and 
quality of service.  
 
Members of the Committee enquired about the fees for variations which had 
caused concern in the past. The Deputy Chief Executive Officer reassured 
Members that this is part of ongoing discussions with PSAA and officers will 
continue to monitor the scale fees and what this includes closely. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee recommend to Council 
that the Council accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) invitation to 
‘opt in’ to the sector led option for the appointment of external auditors for five 
financial years commencing 1 April 2023. 
 

11. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received a report by the Monitoring Officer seeking approval of 
the Committees Work Programme for the rest of the municipal year. 
 
The Head of Finance and Audit highlighted to Members that an additional 
meeting on the 17 January 2022 had been scheduled. The reason for this is to 
allow the Committee to consider the External Audit Results report sooner and 
to accommodate other reports that have been delayed or added to the 
schedule.  
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee approved the work 
programme for the rest of the municipal year, as shown in Appendix A to the 
report. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.13 pm). 

 
 


